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Preliminary estimates for October 1992 show that egg production 
in Canada at 39,403000 dozens Increased by 0.6% from October 
1991. The number of layers decreased by 1.6% from 20,962,000 
in 1991 to 20637,000 in 1992 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2,243 in October 1991, to 2,291 in October 1992. 

Egg producers received an average of 92.8 cents per dozen in 
October 1992 compared with 91.3 cents in October 1991, All levies 
paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted 
from these prices. 

Poultry meat in cold storage increased by 1.8% from December 1, 
1991 to December 1, 1992 while frozen eggs decreased from 
1 371 tonnes in December 1991, to 894 tonnes in December 1992. 

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY 

PRODUCTION ET STOC 

Octobre 1992 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Solon los estimations provisoires, Ia production d'oeufs au 
Canada est do 39,403,000 douzaines, une augmentation do 0.6% 
d'octobre 1991 a octobre 1992. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminué de 1.6% de 20,962,000 on 1991 a 20,637,000 an 1992 
tandis que le taux do ponte a augmonté do 2,243 an 1991 a 
2,291 an octobre 1992. 

Les producteurs ont recu an moyenne 92.8 cents Ia douzalne 
doeufs en octobre 1992 contre 91.3 cents an octobre 1991. Toutes 
les retenues payées aux agences do commercialisation ont 
été soustraites de ces prix. 

Les stocks do viande do volaille on entrepôt frigoriflque ont augmenté 
do 1.6% du ler décembre 1991 au br décembre 1992 tandis quo 
les oeufs congeles ont diminué de 1 371 tonnes métriques an 
décembre 1991 a 894 tonnes métriques an décembre 1992. 

APERU DE LA METHODOLOGIE 

Stocks of frozen poultry and eggs statistics are collected by mail Les statistiques de stocks do produits de volaille at d'oeufs congotés 
questionnaires from public and semi—public cold storages, meat sont recueillis au moyen de questionnaires envoyés eux entrepôts 
packers, growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and contrail  frigorifiques des secteurs publics at semi—publics, aux con-
warehouses of chain grocery stores. I serveries do viancle, eux éleveurs, aux entrepôts des épiciers- 

grossistes at aux entrepôts communs des épiceries a succursales 
multiples. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and 
firms are required to report all stocks held in their own establish-
ments or in specially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening 
of the first business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the cooperation of Agriculture Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to report Grade A 
poultry separately from other inventory since January 1, 1976, 
some Grade A may still be reported with other grades. 

Au cours de relevés effectués au niveau de Ia production at do Ia 
yenta an gros, on a demandé aux entreprises de declarer tous 
les stocks qu'elles détenaient dens leurs propres établissements 
ou dens lee locaux Ioués spécialement a cette fin at Ce, an date du 
debut do Ia premiere journéo ouvrable du mois. Los chiflres sur 
les stocks do volaille ont été recueillis par l'entremlse d'Agriculture 
Canada. 

Memo si los exploitants d'entrepôts ont été priés a partir du br 
janvier 1976, do faire un rapport des lots do volailles do classo 
A, distincts des autres stocks, certains lots de classe A pouvent 
toutefois figurer dans les autres classes. 

riole: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951 —2453 
For information.........................................................(613) 951 —2549 

Nota: 
Los quantités dans ce bulletin sont an unites métriques. 
Le facteur do conversion utilisé est: 1 kg = 2.2046 livres 
Pour commander.....................................................(613) 951 —2453 
Pour renseignements..............................................(613) 951 —2549 
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TABLE 1. Summary Table, Production, Stocks and Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada, October 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 1. Sommalre, production, stocks d'oouts at prlx a Is terme des oeuts. Canada, octobre 1991 at 1992 

Average number of layers - Nombre moyen do pondeuses (0(0) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'oeufs pour I Oopondeusea 

Egg productIon ('000 doz.) - Production d'oeufs ('000 douz.) 

Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (C/doz.) - Prtx 
àlaferme doe oeufs misen marcti6(4/douz.) 

October 	 1992 as 
aso' 

Octobre 	 1991 

1992n 
1991 	 1992 	 %($e 

1991 

20,962 20,637 964 

2.243 2,291 102.1 

39.181 39,403 100.6 

91.3 (1) 92.8(1) 101.5 

(1) All Was paid ID marketing boards by producers have been sobtractod from these prices. 
(1) Toutes lea retenues payoes aux agences do corn morcialisatlon ont été soustraltas do cee prix. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, by ProvInce. October 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, par province, octobre 1991 at 1992 

Provinces 

Average number 
o(layers(1) 

Nombre moyeri 
do pondeuses(1) 

1992 as 

1991 

1992 an 
% do 
1991 

a%ofloolayors 
Eggs per 

Nombre doeufs 
pour 100 
pondouses 

1992 as 
aXol 

1991 

1992 on 
cia 

1991 

Egg productlon(2) 

ProductIon 
d'oeufs(2) 

1992 as 

1991 

1992 en 
% do 
1991 

1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

'000 No. - rra doz. - '000 - douz 

Newloundland -Terre-Neuve 387 348 89.9 1810 2,026 111.9 584 588 100.7 
Prince Edward Island - 
lie -do- Prince - Edouard 138 115 83.3 1,860 2,063 110.9 214 198 92.5 
Nova Scotia - NouvelleEcosse 895 866 96.8 2,202 2250 102.2 1,842 1,624 982 
New Brunswick - Nouveau BrunswIck 508 480 94.5 2,088 2,245 107.5 384 898 101.6 
Quebec - Québec 3,611 3,534 97.9 2,251 2,308 102.5 6,774 6,797 100.3 
Ontario 7,753 7.675 99.0 2,301 2,356 102.4 14,868 15,071 101.4 
ManItoba 2,358 2299 97.5 2,368 2,394 101.1 4,653 4,587 98.6 
Saskatchewan 905 938 103.4 2,185 2,047 93.7 1,648 1,597 96.9 
Aborts 1.820 1.811 99.5 1,990 2,087 104.9 3,018 3,149 104.3 
British Columbia - 
Colornblo-Brttannlque 2,587 2,573 99.5 2,271 2282 100.5 4,896 4,894 100.0 

Canada 20,962 	20.637 98.41 2.243 2291 102.1 39,181 39.403 100.6 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and and of month. 
(I) Hoyenne du nombre estimatif do pondeusea au debut of a Ia lln du mole. 
(2) Egg production Includes leakers and rejects, as well as eggs sold for consumption, eggs sold for halthlng 

and eggs used by producers. 
(2) La production d'oeufs comprend lee oeufs ltssurés of reetés, lea 000fs veodus pour Ia consommatlon, lea oeuts 

vendus pour Inci±ation of lea oeufs utilisés par los producteurs. 





TABLE 3. Egg Disposition, by ProvInce. October 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 3. Ecoulemont des oeuts, par province, octobre 1991 at 1992 

Provinces 

Sold for consumption 

Vendus pour consornmatlon Farm price 

Prix a Ia terms 

Used by producers 

Uthisés par los productours 

Leaiers and 
rejects 

Oeuf8 fissureo Quantity 	 Value Quantity 	 Value 
of rejetós 

Otiantité Valour  Quantité 	 Valour  

1991 	1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 	1992 	1991 1992 1991 1992 

000 of doz. $000 4 per doz. •09() of doz. $000 '000 of doz. 

'000 (is douz. C Is dovz do douz. .000 do douz. 

Nfld. -T.-N. 572 	575 636 653 111.5 113.6 1 	1 1 1 11 11 

P.E.I. - i.-p.-E. 208 	192 220 212 105.7 1102 1 	1 2 1 4 4 
N.S. - N.-. 1,467 	1,474 1517 1,537 103.6 104.3 3 	3 4 3 9 9 

N.B. - N-B. 704 	742 709 747 100.7 100.7 3 	3 4 3 14 15 
Qua. - Qu6. 5,779 	5.883 5,301 5.632 91.7 95.7 22 	22 29 30 115 117 
OnL 13,521 	13,788 11,965 12.619 86.5 91.5 61 	61 64 66 270 275 
Man. 4,352 	4,313 3,713 3,609 852 83.7 17 	17 17 16 67 86 
Sas.k. 1.491 	1,439 1,359 1,266 91.1 88.0 44 	44 47 46 31 29 
frJta -AL. 2,566 	2,655 2,387 2,394 93.0 902 48 	48 50 49 52 54 

B.C. - C.-8. 4,348 	4.292 4,176 4,138 96.0 96.4 26 	26 27 26 87 86 

Canada 35,008 	35,353 31.985 32,8071 91.3 92.81 226 	228 245 243 680 686 

TABLE 4. ProductIon and Disposition of Eggs, by ProvInce. January to the and of October 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 4. Production at 6coulement dos oeufs, par province, janvier I Is fin d'octobro 1991 .11992 

Provinces Productlon(1) 

1992 as 
ax of 

1991 

1992on 
% do 
1991 

Sold for 
consumptlon(2) 

Vendus pour 
consoinmatlon(2) 

1992 as 
ax of 

1991 

1992en 
% do 
1991 

Used by 
producers 

Utilisés par 
We producteurs 

1992as 
ax of 

1991 

199200 
% do 
1991  

Lsa}ors and 
Rejects 

Ooufsfissurés 
of rejetés 

1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

'000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. of doz 

'000 do douz. '000 do douz. '000 do doul. •09() do douz. 

Nfld. - T. - N. 5,892 5,966 101.3 5,772 5,843 1012 10 10 100.0 115 116 

P.E.I. - I.-P.-E. 2,312 1,767 76.4 2,252 1,719 76.3 10 10 100.0 U 34 
N.S. - N.-E. 16,224 16,264 1002 14593 14,620 1002 30 30 100.0 107 105 

N.B. - N.-B. 9,136 9,278 101.6 7.375 7.593 103.0 30 30 100.0 147 154 
Quo. - Qué. 69,290 68,948 99.5 58.326 57,578 98.7 220 220 100.0 1,163 1,149 
Ont. 149,710 152,708 102.0 134,739 137,890 102.3 610 610 100.0 2.692 2,753 
Man. 45,474 44,618 98.1 42,567 41,810 98.2 170 170 100.0 850 835 
Sasi(. 16,s(r3 16,714 101.3 14,872 15,028 101.0 440 440 100.0 304 306 
Alta -AL. 31,20 32.730 104.9 26255 27,509 104.8 480 480 100.0 533 558 

B.C. - C-B. 48,610 48233 992 42,708 41,817 97.9 260 260 100.0 855 836 

Canada 394,353 397726 100.71 349,459 351.407 100.61 2,260 2,260100.0 8,810 6.846 

(1) Includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Comprend lea ooufe dincubatlon. 
(2) HatchIng eggs not Included. 
(2) Na comprend pas lea ooufs d'lnct.Lation. 





TABLE 5. Placements. Laying Chlck* by Province or Region Four-Week Period, ending October 311991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 5. Placements do poussins feme6es du type do ponte, pat province et region, pérlode do quatre semalnes finiesant is 
31 octobre 1991 et 1992 

Four-week period ending 
October 31 

Póilode do quatre semalnes 
so termlnant 1e31 octobre  

January 1 10October31 

Du br Ianvler au 31 octobre 

1992as 1992as 
a%o( 

1991 1991 
Pmtnces 1991 	 1992 1991 	1992 

1992en 1992.n 
%de Sd. 
1991 1991 

1000  

Atlantic provinces - Provinces do l'Atlaritlque 87 	 84 96.6 1,180 	1,219 103.3 
Quebec - Québec 138 	 223 161.6 1,921 	1,922 100.1 
Ontario 526 	 565 107.4 5,418 	5245 96.8 
Manitoba 241 	 163 75.9 1.884 	1.848 98.1 
Saskatchewan 35 	 48 137.1 734 	 635 86.5 
At,.erta 145 	 168 129.7 1.545 	1.815 117.5 
British ColumbIa - Coiomble-Biitannique 201 	 231 114.9 1,685 	1,613 95.7 

Canada 1.373 	 1,522 110.91 14,365 	14.297 99.5 

Source: Agriculture Canada 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Production. Canada, Four-week Period ending October 31 1992 

TABLEAU S. Rapport cur Is production d'oeufs transformés. Canada. pour los quatre semalnes rinlssant lo 31 octobro 1992 

Whoie egg 

Oeufa entlers 

Yolk 

Jaunee 
Abumen 

Total period 

Total. pédod. 

To daft  

Ace iou 

kg kg kg 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs cassés (flqukle) 1.715.344 520.069 795210 3.030.623 37,442.315 

Frozen egg production - Production 
doeufscongeies 603,542 294,664 154,194 1,052,400 11,8,159 

Uquid egg production - Production 
d'oeulsllquides 810.514 78,709 63,188 952,411 9,115,616 

Dried egg production - Production do 
poudred'oeufs 82,849 113,059 138,957 334,865 4,540,045 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché do volailles, rapport cl'Agrlcultura Canada. 





TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month, Canada, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs sux ahments, par mols, Canada, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

Month - Mois 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

kilograms - kilogrammes 

January - Janvier 3.98 4.12 3.76 3.80 4.23 4.18 
February - Fóvner 4.02 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.16 4.11 
March - Mars 4.08 4.02 3.91 4.02 4.36 4.06 
April - Avril 4.07 4.18 3.83 3.95 4.01 4.03 

May - Mel 4.05 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 4.07 
June - JuIn 3.99 4.02 3.97 3.75 4.20 4.06 
July - Juillet 3.98 3.64 3.96 3.86 4.33 4.18 
August - AoOt 3.95 3.77 3.94 3.99 4.24 4.33 

September - Septembro 4.09 3.75 3.96 4.05 4.32 4.36 
October - Octobre 4.07 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 4.24 
November - Novembre 3.86 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 
December - Décembre 4.00 3.81 4.28 4.36 4.57 

Averag - Moyerino 4.01 3.94 3.96 3.98 4.29 

Not.: The egg-food ratio is the number of kilograms of 1 7%-20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm pric, of one 
dozen eggs. Food prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regsns of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Beginning in 1986, all levies paid to marking boards by 
producers have been subtracted from these prices. 

Nota: La rapport des oeuts aux aliments est le nombre do kilogramrnes do moulóe do ponte I teneur do 17%-20% dont Ia valour 
Iquivaut su prix d'uno douzaine d'oeuts I Is ferme. La prix dos ailments eat pondIrI survant is nombre do pondeuses 
dens cinq regions do Canada. La prix des oeufs est fondI sur los rocettes des agnculteurs pour louise lea categories 
doeufs vendus. A partir do 1986, toutes los retonues payées aux agences do commercialisation ont etI soustraites do 
ces prix. 

TABLE 8. Ave rags Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption in Canada, by Month. 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU S. PrIx moyens dos ooufs vendua pour consommation au Canada, par mols, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

Month-Moii 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

doNars per dozen - dollars Ia douzalne 

January - Janvier 0.818 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 
February - FIvner 0.818 0.867 0.975 0.867 0.883 0.878 
March - Mars 0.814 0.859 0.986 0.896 0.933 0.881 
April - Avnl 0.798 0.854 0.964 0.886 0.878 0.887 

May - Mel 0.789 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0,887 
June - Juin 0.801 0.868 0.991 0.865 0.893 0.890 
July - JuilIet 0.810 0.896 0.992 0.894 0.912 0.919 
August - Ao(it 0.807 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 0.937 

September - Septembre 0.809 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 0.932  
October - Octobre 0.809 0.984 0.966 0.917 0.913 0.928 
November - Novembre 0.809 0.982 0.966 0.926 0.929 
December - Décombie 0.814 0.984 0.987 0.927 0.940 

(1) Beginning In 1986, all levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) A partir do 1986, toutes los retenues payées aux agences do commerciailulion ont eté soustraltes do Ce prbc. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) 

Chickens Uflder 2 kg Chickens 2 kg and over 
Chicken Processed 

Pouletsdemolnsde2kg Pouletsde2kgotplua cuts chicken 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A Morceao Pouleta 

Total Total do poulet spprété. 
Rapporté 
CiasseA 

Autres Rapporté Autres 
 ClasseA  NO. 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Atlantic provtncee(3) 

1 December 1,1992p 36 24 60 16 17 33 172 123 
2 November 1,1992r 45 28 73 10 18 28 186 102 
3 December 1,1991 48 68 116 21 23 44 466 146 

Quebec 

4 December 1,1992p 129 71 200 41 67 108 1,769 659 
5 November 1.1992r 165 68 233 61 125 186 1,784 725 
6 December 1,1991 228 278 506 129 258 387 1.713 561 

Ontario 

7 December 1.1 992p 88 10 96 22 279 301 1,650 2.726 
8 November 1,1 992r 82 30 112 22 315 337 1.988 2.595 
9 December 1,1991 217 111 328 49 197 246 1,828 2.022 

Manitoba 

10 December 1.1992p 40 29 69 13 46 59 337 74 
11 November 1,1992r 64 36 100 20 38 58 410 146 
12 Decernber1,1991 110 370 480 68 70 138 532 54 

Saskatchewan 

13 December 1,1992p 67 31 98 22 12 34 185 66 
14 November 1,1992r 181 62 243 22 36 58 196 35 
15 December 1,1991 132 74 206 16 22 38 195 58 

Alberta 

16 December 1,1992p 108 87 195 68 80 148 470 207 
17 Novembor1,1992r 146 132 278 76 81 157 618 259 
18 December 1,1991 268 439 707 134 47 181 634 156 

British ColumbIa 

19 December 1,1992p 77 13 90 10 13 23 245 140 
20 November 1,1992r 89 7 96 13 23 36 267 146 
21 December 1,1991 30 28 58 14 29 43 229 185 

Canada 

22 December 1,1992p 545 265 810 192 514 706 4,828 3,997 
23 November 1,1992r 772 363 1,135 224 636 860 5,449 4,008 
24 December 1,1991 1,033 1.368 2,401 431 646 1,077 5.597 3,184 

See footnote(s) at and of table. 





TABLEAU 9. Stocks do viande do volatile congelée. par province(1) 

Chickens 	Fowls 	 Turkeys 5 kg and under 

Poulets 	Poules 	 Dindons do 5 kg et moms 

Reported 	Other 	 Reported 	Other  
Grads A 	 Grads A 

Total 	 Total 	 Total 
Rapporté 	Autros 	 Rapporté 	Autres

No ClasseA  	ClasseA 	 L    

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Prov. do I'Allardique(3) 

388 	2 	16 	18 	341 	117 	458 	lerdécembre 	1992p 
389 	1 	18 	17 	264 	111 	375 	lernovembre 	1992r 	2 
772 	10 	45 	55 	378 	182 	560 	1cr décembre 	1991 	3 

Ouébec 

2.736 	39 	59 	98 	1,039 	395 	1,434 	lot d6cemb.'. 	1992p 	4 
2.928 	35 	120 	155 	1.410 	457 	1,867 	1ernovemb. 	1992r 	5 
3.167 	165 	98 	263 	1.099 	902 	2,001 	let décembre 	1991 	6 

Ontario 

4,775 	57 	282 	339 	2,341 	482 	2,823 	1cr décembre 	1992p 	7 
5,032 	106 	273 	379 	2,386 	478 	2.864 	lernovembre 	1992r 	8 
4,424 	8 	282 	270 	1,130 	238 	1,368 	1cr dOcembrs 	1991 	9 

Manitoba 

539 	13 	17 	30 	383 	72 	455 	let clécemb.'. 	1992p 	10 
714 	16 	12 	26 	392 	95 	487 	lernovembre 	1992r 	11 

1,204 	15 	17 	32 	132 	161 	148 	1cr décembrs 	1991 	12 

Saskatchewan 

385 	13 	14 	27 	61 	22 	83 	lerdécembru 	1992p 	13 
532 	12 	7 	19 	31 	12i 	43 	1cr novembre 	1992r 	14 
497 	10 	17 	27 	12 	17 	29 	1cr décembre 	1991 	15 

iberta 

1.020 	50 	23 	73 	305 	179 	484 	1cr décembre 	1992p 	16 
1.312 	34 	46 	80 	353 	137 	490 	lernovembre 	1992r 	17 
1.680 	22 	249 	271 	392 	179 	571 	br décembrs 	1991 	II 

Colomble-Bdtanntqu. 

498 	6 	3 	9 	160 	78 	238 	1cr décembre 	1992p 	19 
545 	17 	6 	23 	178 	116 	294 	bernovembro 	1992r 	20 
515 	30 	35 	65 	205 	110 	315 	lordécembre 	1991 	21 

Canads 

10.341 	180 	414 	594 	4,630 	1,3451 	5.975 	lerdécombro 	1992p 	22 
11.452 	221 	480 	701 	5,014 	1,406 	6,420 	lernovemtxe 	1992r 	23 
12,259 	260 	723 	983 	3,348 	1,644 	4,992 	lerdécembre 	1991 	24 

Volt note(s) a Is tin du tableau. 





TABLE 9. Stock. of Frozen Poultry, by Provtnce(1) 

Turkeys over 5 kg and under 8 kg Turkeys 6k9 and over 

Dindorsdaplusde5kgetdemoirade8kg Dindonsds8kgetplus 

Reported Other Reported Other 
GradeA OradeA 

Total Total 
Rapporté 
Class. A 

Autres Rapporté 
 Class. A  

Autres 

ii 

metric - tonnes - métriquea 

flail$c provinces(3) 

I December1.1992p 359 213 572 216 111 327 
2 November 1, 1 992r 273 118 391 100 65 165 
3 December 1, 1991 448 392 840 284 248 532 

luebec 

4 December 1, 1992p 2,057 1,517 3,574 1,636 954 2590 
5 November 1, 1992r 1,871 981 2.852 1.556 977 2,533 
6 December 1. 1991 1,665 616 2,281 1,058 976 2,034 

Intarlo 

7 December 1, 1992p 3,898 1,767 5,665 1.481 2.040 3,521 
8 November1,1992r 3,567 1,984 5,551 1614 2,055 3,669 
9 December 1, 1991 3,194 1,844 5,038 958 1,512 2,470 

tanitobe 

10 December 1, 1 992p 1,600 394 1,994 660 174 634 
11 November 1, 1992r 1,845 603 2.448 1,056 242 1,298 
12 December 1, 1991 452 152 604 473 58 531 

askatchewen 

13 December 1, 1992p 451 75 528 174 185 359 
14 November 1, 1992r 362 67 429 111 192 303 
15 December 1, 1991 288 78 364 306 64 370 

Jberta 

16 December 1, 1992p 982 693 1.675 1.073 507 1,580 
17 November 1, 1992r 1,173 944 2,117 1,168 643 1,811 
18 December 1, 1991 872 686 1,558 835 859 1694 

British Coli.rnbia 

19 December 1, 1992p 523 162 685 907 655 1.562 
20 November1,1992r 438 188 626 671 749 1,420 
21 December 1. 1991 533 410 943 748 890 1,638 

anade 

22 December 1, 1992p 9,870 4,821 14,691 6,147 4.626 10,773 
23 November 1, 1992r 9,529 4,885 14,414 6276 4,923 11,199 
24 December 1, 1991 7,452 4,176 11,628 4,662 4 ,OD7 

(1) Totals inckjde &essed and e4scerated weight.. 
(2) Include the tollowlig: chicken tat, necks, backs, giblets (he&s, livers, zzards), cooked and uncooked diced chicken 

meat except for whole fowl. all other edible parts of fowl. Unclsified includes turkey necks, beck., giblets and 
cooked and uncooked diced turkey meat, but does not include chicken feet, pheasants, quails or rabbits. 

(3) See Table 10 for total stocks of frozen chicken and turkey meat by prowce. 
Noe: 1kg = 22-1046 lb. 





TABlEAU 9. Stocks do viande do volaile congelée. par prowlce(1) 

Tuskey TLtkeYS I)xks Geese UncIassied(2) Grand totsi 
ftxthet total turk.y all potiflry 

processes meet 

Dhidorw Dindons Canards Oues Dindon Total Q"ral  
apprés total Non vnde do 

clauó(Z volale  
No 

metnc - tonnes - meinques 

Prov, do l'Adartique( 

91 1,448 34 15 188 2.091 l& décontur. 	1992p 
105 1.036 9 5 201 1657 1.tnovent>ri 	1992r 2 
148 2,080 39 33 339 3.318 1sf décentre 	1991 3 

854 8,452 86 10 1,451 12,833 

ouaw  
leidécentre 	1992p 4 

784 8,036 80 9 1,490 12,695 lei noventi. 	1992r 5 
631 6.947 171 19 2.728 13.295 1erd4centr. 	1991 6 

Oco 

2.393 14.4w 240 35 1853 21.644 1sf décontre 	1992p 7 
2,375 14,450 292 6 2.087 22,255 let novor,tr. 	1992r 8 
2,624 11,500 343 17 2,247 18,801 1.rdcentre 	1991 9 

ManItoba 

431 3,714 57 43 181 4,564 1.rd6cerrbre 	1992p 10 
622 4,855 91 68 187 5.943 1sf noverrbre 	1992r 11 
379 1.662 74 316 415 3,703 1etd6ceuthr. 	1991 12 

Saskatchewan 

85 1,053 12 8 43 1.5281 lei décerutre 	1992p 13 
58 833 16 2 35 1,437 1sf noventre 	1992r 14 
84 847 15 13 74 1,473 lerdöcerrbre 	1991 15 

Albeft  

214 3.953 106 19 591 5.764 1sf dócerutre 	1992p 16 
195 4,613 U 5 750 6.844 1sf noventro 	1992r 17 
192 4,015 168 7 156 6,297 lot décentra 	1991 18 

CoIocthie- B.itann.que 

768 3,253 44 8 140 3.952 br décentre 	1994 19 
855 3,195 91 5 178 4,037 1cr noven-br. 	1992r 20 
686 3,782 73 9 109 4,553 let d6cen'bre 	1991 21 

Canada 

4,836 36,275 581 138 4,447 52,375 lerd4cerTt)r. 	199 22 
4,994 37,027 663 100 4,928 54,871 let novontr. 	1992r 23 
4,944 30,833 1  883 414 6.068 51,440 lot dócerrbre 	1991 24 

(1) Poids do In vote hebalee at évIs04Me. 
0 Incluerd I. gras do po.iet, lea cot., lea do.. lea abatIa (coSta's, fobs. gésleis). Is vnde do pOi.Aet cte ou non 

cte cotpée on 6th.., saul We potáos ortlOros, at bides lea atdree parties corneatblos do Is potle Incluerd auaai 
lea coi., lea do.. lea abatie (coeura, lobes. gésbors) du dIndon. I. vnde do dIndon cuIte at non cAe cot4e an 
cth.a, mu n'Juer* p.s lea panes do poiM lea (aana. lea calles ou lea Isprls. 

(3) Voir tableau 10 pour Is total do stocks do vnde do potlots at do dwxions congolés. 
Nota: 1kg = 2.2046 rw. 
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Table 10. Stocks of Fiozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Atlantic Provinces 

Tableau 10. Stocks de viand* de poulets of dindons congelés. provinces da lAtlantiqu. 

Total 

Chickens Turkeys I  Poulela Dindons 

metric - tonnee - mQtriques 

Newtounctand - Terre - Neuv: 

December 1.1992p 	- 1sf décembre 	19929 207 273 
November 1,1992f 	- ler novembre 	1992r 214 157 
December 1.1991 	- tsr décemtx. 	1991 412 475 

Prince Edward Island - Ue-tj-Princ.-Edouard: 

December 1.1992p 	- let décembre 	19929 0 0 
November 1,199 	- let novemtwe 	1992r 0 0 
December 1,1991 	- 1Sf décembre 	1991 0 0 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecoss.: 

December 1.19929 	- let décembre 	1992p 124 1,072 
November 1,1992r 	- 1sf novembre 	1992r 125 790 
Dacemberl,1991 	- lerdécembre 	1991 184 1,437 

Now Brunswick - Nouveau-Brun.wlcic 

December 1.1992p 	- let décembie 	1992p 57 103 
November 11 99 	- let novemtx. 	1992r 50 89 
December 1,1991 	- 	1sf décombre 	1991 175 167 

Table 11. Stocks 01 Frozen EQQI In Cold StofaQ.. by Region 

Tableau 11. Stocks doeuts congeiês dana lee .ntrep6ta higodflques par regions 

December 1. 19929 
otal 

ler dócimbre 19929 

Wtoli 	Yolk WhR.s November I. December 1, 
19M 1991 

Total 
Enlists 	JSuni Blanc or novembre let dkembre 

met1c - tonnee - máUlqjes 

Canada 588 	160 146 894 948 1.371 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de IAtiantkje 4 	0 0 4 4 2 

Central provinces - Provinces cntralas 270 	74 76 420 522 __ 

Western provinces - Provinces di rqued 	 - 314 	88 70 470 
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Table 12. Stocks of EcbIe Dried Egg Projcb In S*oage In Cards(1) 

Table 12. socks do produb doetls comestLios s6ch6s dons lea ertap68 su Cwisdo(1) 

December 1, November 
19929 1992r 1991 

let décembri I it noemtwe Iet dócembrs 
1992p 19912r 1991 

tennis - méques 

Dried whol, egg and mLxe. - Pou. doeuf, 
.ntier*.mMnges 132 246 164 

Dti.d egg yolk and mxss - Poue di jaunse 
doeutss(melangos 213 144 96 

DrIed albumen (egg whites) - Poue dalbumen 
lanc doetis) 196 256 242 

(1) Includes imported pro&ct poduct held tot analysis. product held in bond and .*ocka on gouverrment account 
(1) Compend tot4 produit Importó. podu4 délenu pour analyse, piodu4 consigné it lea ,tocls détenus pour Is compts 
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Keeping up with changes in Canada's dynamic 
agre sector cotid he a meco&snsg task. 
bhelpthe 1991 CensusolAgricuflureotiesthe 
most comprehensive mfomation avastate ma 14X• 
mat 10 suEt you. 

-' 	r 	Li 

With our free publication, the 1991 Census if 
Av$cuftuie Products and ServIces, youl discover  
all the Products and services ayaitable from the 
Census of Agriculture. 

A unique series of 24 Data Publications presents 
a tasciinating Isight into agricte 31 the nation, 
provtnciai and sub-provincial tevelt 

G0 a secE1ic reQuest? Custom Services ofler a 
wide range of services In the combinations of 
variables or geographic areas that mt&esl yea. 
Ua,ubished Data are available in pt or on 

skefle in a series of specially designed sinai area 
data tables 

Threa Analytical Pubicatlons. with maps and gcaphics provide a quick look 
at current trends in Canada's lastdianging pt'wnary agncuitte ksdusby. These 
pUbliCatiOns are a must for asyone with a keen or casual uitesest in agnciAture. 

Ftx more iformation, contzt t 
local Statistics Canada Regional 
RefeieeCentrer 

(:3 In Ottzwa, cai: 613 951.8711 
1side0flcaiblhe: 

1800 4651991 
Fax: 613 9511680 

( 

C E N S U$ 

91 
RE CEN SE ME NT 

Us donne'es les plus fiables sur 
I'agriculture et sur les exploitants 
agnbles a votre hposition 

Put Ilic Most Rcliable 
Data on Canah's Farms and 

FarmeN to Work for You', 
Suivre revolution du secteur agncole canadien. 
sectew dynamique s'ii an est un, exige be.aucoup 

t 	' 
de temps. Afin de vous aider dans cette tktie, le 
recensementderagricultui'ede 1991 metvotre 
dsposltion les renseignements les pkis exhausWs 
gui sod, sous une lorme qui vous cowient. 

/ Vo5 ôecotrvnrez dans noIre publication gratiate. 
mtitul6e Prodults it services ds recensement di 
taçrlcufture 6.1991. thus Ins prodiils ci services 
qu otfre lo recensement di raculli,.. 

Nous avons I vwe &sposition une s&ie unique 
de 24 pubicaSons. dent los donnéez vous permet 
tent di mleux compren&e Ia situation fascinasite 
di rriculbre aux échdtes ationale, pciak 
etlifraprovincialt 

1' 1 Si vous avez des besoins spéciaux. Its Services 
' j peronnalth vous ofirent Un vase Mntad dc 

• I ios6s ills peuvent regrouper los variables 
' ou dérunfler los r6gions Qêographiques scion vs 

spécthcatlons. Las dooiUs eon publêe peuvent 
vous Ctie CommuniQuées SW support per Oil SW disquelto at elles son 
presentees sous tome do tableaux renfemmarit des données régionaics, tableaux 
gui soft spdcialement concus pour repondre a s besoins. 

Do 4LIs, trois pubiceesris sSmI1QU68. corrirenait caries it pltIques. vous 
donnent iii aperçu des tendances actuefles observées dens lo sides., prrnai'I 
an constante evolution qu'esl ragricultum Ces publications soft lidispensaties 

toule personne gui s'fl6resse do prft ou do loin a ragrictms.n. 

P0ii PW do rensegnements, comrnu 
— sec le centieregional do co 
SultatiOn de Statistique canada le 

us - do thei vous ou Mc: 

(:3 sous section des WYicOS aux 
D0wSetesUrt 	 To OrpiefPuts6cations 	 vtisaietrs 

Census of Agricultixe 	 cal bi free: 1800 267-6677 	Recensement de rtn 
stafistics Canada 	 Statistique Canada 
OttL tflario 	 Onm (itario) 
KIA 016 	 KIA 016  

o Si vous appelez (Otlz*a. 
posez It 9518711 
Si s.vus appdei de rexi&es., 
composez Ic nisnéo sans kais 
1800 4651991 
Tèlécopieur:613 951.1680 

(3 Potx commander Its putIa 
Lions, composez Ic uuriéro sn 
frais 18002674677 
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